Directorate of Gurdwara Election, VikasBhawan, New Delhi

DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
GOVT. OF NCT DELHI
DELHI SECRETARIAT,

NEW DELHI - 110002

Sub: -Internal _Audit Report of Directorate of Gurdwara Election, Vikas
Bhawan, New Delhi for the period 2021-22 to 2022-23.

INTRODUCTION:-

The Test Audit on account of Directorate of Gurdwara Election, Vikas
Bhawan, New Delhi for the period 2021-22 to 2022-23 has been conducted by the Audit
Party No.VII comprising of Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Sr. AO/IAO, and Sh.Amit Kumar,
DEO  during the period from 13.07.2023(01 working day) 24.07.2023 to
31.07.2023(06 working days).

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES:-

Directorate of Gurdwara Elections, Govt. of N.C.T of Delhi is headed by the
Director (G.E), who is assisted by the Election Officer, Accounts Officer,
Superintendent and other clerical supporting staff. The Divisional Commissioner,
Delhi is the Pr. Secretary of this Directorate.

The main object of this Directorate is to conduct the election of members of
46 Gurdwara Wards to the Delhi Sikh Gurdwara Management Committee after a
period of every 4 years for which electoral rolls are also prepared and revise from
time to time with the help of Electoral Registration Officers/Returning Officers and
Assistant Electoral Registration Officer/Assitt Returning Officers of the respective
Gurdwara wards and their allied staff.

This department not only conducts elections of members but also carry out
amendments in the Delhi Sikh Gurdwara Act and Rules made there under from time
to time.

HOD/HOO/DDO’s/CASHIERS: -

HOD:-
S. [Name Designation Period
No.
1 |Mr.Narinder Singh AdhocDanics | 01.04.21 To 11,07.22
| 2. | Mr.Manvinder Singh | AdhocDanics | 12.07.22 to 31.03.23

b



Directorate of Gurdwara Election, VikasBhawan, New Delhi

o/ C—

HOO:-
S. [ Name Designation Period
No.
1 Mr.Joginder Singh AdhocDanics | 01.04.21 To 10.10.21
Mr. S.P. Tiwari AdhocDanics 11.10.21 to 31.03.23
DDO:-
S. | Name Designation Period
No.
1 Mr.Parvinder Singh AAO 01.04.21 To 09.09.22
Mr.Rakesh Kumar AAO 10.09.22 to 31.03.23
Cashier:-
S. | Name Designation Period
No.
1 | Mr.Sumit Kumar LDC 01.04.21 To 31.12.22
2. | Mr.Sumit Kumar ubDC 01.01.23 t0 31.03.23

Budget Allocation & Expenditure from 2021-22 to 2022-23

Year Budget Allotted Expenditure Balance
2021-22 113100000 104369437 8730563
| 2022-23 = 15240000 13400112 1839888

Statutory Audit: -

The Statutory audit of Directorate of Gurdwara Election, Vikas Bhawan, New
Delhi has not conducted by AGCR.

Maintenance of Records: -

The maintenance of records Directorate of Gurdwara Election, Vikas Bhawan,
New Delhifor the period 2021-22 to 2022-23 was found satisfactory subject to
observations made in current audit report and in test audit notes.

Vacancy Statement: -

GROUP SANCTIONED POST | POST FILLED | POST VACANT
A 01 01 00
B 04 02 02
C 08 04 04




Old Audit Report: -

There were

15 audit

paras

involving

e

Directorate of Gurdwara Election, VikasBhawan, New Delhi

recovery of Rs.90942619/-

outstanding.03paras(Para 01 in 2012-2015), (Para 01 in 2015-2021) & (Para 04in
2015-2021) along with recovery of Rs.90816716/- is taken afresh during the current
audit report. Remaining 12 Para’s involving recoveries of Rs.125903/-have been
incorporated in the current audit report. The details are as under: -

S. Year Total Para Para no. of Outstanding Para’s
No. Para’s | Settled | settled para’s with para No.
1 1977-79 04 Nil Nil 04(1,3,4,6)
2 1994-97 02 Nil Nil 02(7,9)
3 20HZ=15 [ S 01 Para 01 Taken as | 04(2,3,4,5)
_ Fresh
4 2015-21 04 02 Para 01 & 04 02(2,3)
Taken as Fresh
(B) Details of Old Recovery:-Rs.125903/-
S. Year |Para | Description Outstanding | Settled Remaining O/S
No. No recovery Recovery
1 1977-79 | 01 | Short Recovery of 335/- Nil 335/-
Income Tax
2 | 1977-79 | 03 | Drawing of Pay 1530/- Nil 1530/-
3 |1977-79 | 04 | Excess Payment 80.9/- Nil 80.9/-
of Rs.80.90 on
Account of HRA
4 [1994-97 | 07 |Income Tax 741/- Nil 741/-
2V 21\ ([ R
5 12012-15| 01 | Non Recovery of | 21314683/- |~ —“The’—
Rs.21314683/- Amount
from Delhi Sikh has been
Gurdwara taken as
Management fresh and
* Committee subsumed
in current
Para
_ No.02
6 |2012-15| 02 | Recovery of 7890/- Nil 7890/-
Income Tax
amounting to
i Rs.11430/-
7 12012-15| 03 | Recovery of 34093/- Nil 34093/-
DVAT(TDS)
amounting to
'Rs.41173/-

¢



25(C

Directorate of Gurdwara Electiog, \.{Di_-li%thawan, New Delhi

8 |2015-21| 01 | Recovery of | 69502033/- P7°ThE=-
Rs.69502033/- Amount
from Delhi Sikh has been
Gurdwara taken as
Management fresh and
Committee subsumed
in current
Para
_ No.02
9 [2015-21| 02 |Non Provision of | 75383/ Nil 75383/-
Records and Over
Payment made to
-" M/s  Space 4
Business
Solutions Pct.Ltd.
10 |2015-21 | 03 | Short Recovery of 5850/- Nil 5850/-
Subscription
towards DGEHS
Total 90942619/- Nil 125903/-
902161)€
Details of Current Recovery: -Rs. 114807342/-
S. |Audit Description Recovery | Settled | Remaining
No | Memo Raised on the Recovery
No. spot
1 10 Recovery of Rs. | 114807342/- Nil 114807342/-
114807342/- From Delhi
Sikh Gurdwara
Management Committee.
Total 114807342/- Nil 114807342/-

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information
furnished and made available by the Directorate of Gurdwara Election,
VikasBhawan, New Delhi,disclaims any responsibility for any misinformation and/ or
non-information on the part of auditee.

w2

(Dinesh Kuniar Dhawan)
Inspecting Audit Officer

Audit Party No.VII



Directorate of Gurdwara Election, VikasBhawan, New Delhi rz/(L)C/

PART-l
Old Audit Report



i

. 3*3\;1%1';'&'3.;0‘! CELH §

Bhagidari

s T T e e T B R b e
vist ol Pova {Order by Audited Year & Parad

View Detailed Audit Report

Departiment Gurudwara Election |
Sub deparment Dig. of Gurudwara Election Vikas Bhavan {1285/10) 1
5] Stan |[ End || Pama || Sub I _ .||Qutstanding Amount fin
Beo, ’ Year 1 Year No. Para || Subject miatus Rs.)
[ |[Shen recovery of income Tax Lo | sas UV 1
2 ||Drawing of Pay 130 1530 \ ]
3ifi J[Excess payiment of Rs.50.20 on account of H.R A, G 809 ¥
iar H=: g . =
from Delht Sikh G
= s
Recovery of lncoire Tax amouliting 1o Rs, 11,430/ - 7890 Hr‘) /‘\'v“\
Recovery of BVAT (TDS) amounting to Rs. 44 173/~ (8] E C. 24093 i
lrreqular purchase of Laptop O 0
[Non production of Recard 0 o
Recovery of Rs. 59502033/ fram Deli Sikh Gurdwara Management = - 5
e RCiES o) Q- 69502033 A Mol om o
Mon provision ,of (heords and over payment made to Mis Space 4 = e
Business Salutions Pet, [ td, © L 753 r e/\,/ir\
Shor recovery of subscnption lowards DOEHS Q v 5R50 !
Mon adjusiment of Contingent Advances amounting to Res. 1706783/~ | ] (e | 0 —|
: T
anding Faras
' Takan an broth

submitted b




PARZL e
WAN\,»K}C ) @

AUDIT REPORT OF GURUDWARA ELECT LONS. VIKAS BHA
NEW DELHI
FOR THE PERIOD 2007-09

Stel fuctf Fe
PA‘RT-I

OLD REPORT {1976-97)

9 PARAS QUTSTANDING

1
= i
PA 5. 01 ()ov‘ﬂ& ~ o\
Sub: Short Recovery of jncome Tgx {rom Sh. .S, K.ohli, Director for the yeat
1979-8¢

During the review of the lncome Tex deduction Schodule for the year 1979-80 it
revealed that a short recovery of Rs, 335/ was made from Shri U.S. Kohli, Director of

Gurudwara Election. as given below:-

1979-80

Shri U.S, Kohli, Director, Gurudwara Eiection:-
income from Salaries 1979-80 © ' Rs. 13,701.94
Standard Deduction { - }Rs. 2,870.00
Deduction Rs. 15.831.94
GPF Deduction 3450.00 {-)}Rs. 3.473.00
CGELS 25.00 Rs. 12,356.94

PRy

Taxable Income ot say Rs. 12.360.00
Income Tax upto §00U NIL
income Tax on 4360/- @ 13% Rs. 654.00
Surcharge @ 20% : i
Total Tax Rs. T84.8¢
Or say Rs. 785.00
income Tax aiready paid Rs. _ 400.08
Income Tax to be recovered Rs. 33500

I
A sum of Rs. 335f may please be recovered from Shei U5 Kohli afier
verification under intimaton o audil.




s e e
Pay Bjll Register ?m-—° ~HR a7 @

- ]
W
"(8) (F) Sh. U.S. Kohli. Ex. Director who was drawing 2 pay of Rs. }155.44 p.m. plus

pension {the amount not recorded) for the period 01.03.79 to 29.02.80 was paid
HRA @ Rs. 240/~ per m_lonth without production of House Rent Reocipt.
Aoccording to the rule, the officials wio were drawing pay above Rs. 750/- per
month cor draw HRA on percentage basis only an the production of renl receipl.
Thercfore, Sh Kohti was entitied to HRA @ Rs. 112.50 per month only. The \
amount thus, excess pmid has been worked out to Rs. 1530/ ie.
(240 - 112,50 = 127.50 x 12 = 1530/-). The same may please be recovered after
verificatior under intimation to audit

-

in this connection & reference is aiso invited to previous audit para No. 2 of the
awdit report of 1578-79 in respect of which compliance was still awaited.

PM Qoo 22

Sub; Payment of Rs. 80.90 on account of HRA to Sh. U.S. Xohli
]

Sh. U.8. Kohli, who was drawing Rs, 1200/- p.m. plus pension (the amaunt not
recorded) w.e.f. 20.08.78 to 28.02.79. was paid a sum of Rs. {509.68 on account of HRA
under bil) No. PB-151 of 2/79 without production of House Rent Receipt. According to
rule, officials who are drawing pay above Rs. 750/- p.m. can draw HRA on percentage
basis orly on production of rent receipl or House Tax essessmen? certificate. Therefore,
Sh. Kohli was entitled to HRA @ Rs. 112.50 p.m. admissible without production of
house rent receipt ete. The amount thus. excess paid was worked out to Rs. 80.90 which
may please be recovered under intimation 10 audit. =

) [y ci N

e e |

Sab: Short recovery of Income Tax.
o
] Shrt US. Kohli, Pirector

A of Rs. 445.00 was deducted on account of income Tax from Sh. Kohli
under biumﬁ.: PB-151 of 2779 in which ssiary income we.f. 28.08.78 to 28.02.79 was .
shown (Rs. 103432.52) but the salary income wef. 01.03.378 to 22.08.78 anu?: f
included (which was not shown to audit party) in the calculations, m the abserice of 1 .
samne the caleulations of Income Tax deduction was incomect. Besides this, the following

shortcomings wers also obssrved in the calculation statement:-
1) Robatoof Rs. 1509.68 without produttion & verification of rent receipt was not
admissible. ‘ e e
2) Rebate of expenditure towasds Insurance was afiowed without verification of the

ficy No. esc. )
3) mnllowed under Sec. 80 C of LT. Act, 196 was Rs. 533940 which was not

correct. He was entitled for strebate of Rs. 51 69/- oniy.

reassessed with due consideration of income from salary

Thus the income tax may be The amount so worked oul may be

w.e.f 01.03.78 100 22.08.78 and aiso the sbove points.
recovered under intimatian to audit




@ @ sl

iy  Shri AL Sghgi, Elsction Officer

The income tax calculation of Sh. A.J. Saimi, Election Officer was not shown to
audit. The calculation statement for the year 1978-79 may be traced cut and calculation
may be rechecked with due considerations of the points as raised in the case of Sh. U.S,
Kohti as referred to in para.

The results may be imimapd.w audit,

?WO\ - O—S
PW : (Ref. Memo No. § dated 24.86.97)

Sub: Income Tay, @

During the course of checking of payment of the contingent bills / vouchers it was
found that payment has been made to M/s Aapka Tent House, 57, Dayanand Road, Darya
Ganj, Delhi amounting to Rs. 57,043/- and to M/s Super Tent & Fumiture House, A-100,
Sharda Puri, Ramesh Nagar, New Delhi amounting to Rs, 2,21,070/- for the supply of
Tent & Fumiture, but TDS u/s 194 ¢ of Income Tax Act has not been deducted @ 2% on
the payment excess of Rs. 20,000/- Henoe Income Tax s per details given below be

mwend&deposisedinewt,m'

L Aspks Tent House

Total Payment Taxable Payment | Rate of Tax | Amount of Income
Tax Recovered
Rs. 57043/- Rs. 37040/- 2% Rs. 741.00

2 Super Tent & Furnitare House Ldlen M0, F- ﬂ--t]m*fl)ﬂrﬂl.’f'ﬂwﬂf

Above Income Tax be recovered afler duc verification or obtained the non-
deduction certificate from .T.0. Atti'ched with bills under intimation o audit.

Rs. 2,21,070/- Rs. 2,01,070/- [ 2% Rs. 4021.00
' TOTAL Rs. €762.00 ,
Rizoad (=3 N0 7 Bolawa =7f“"l/"'

e

S.Ne.l Sl by WAIRM V| e sl




(-

B PO
]

PM for/™” 1 é(@ (Rel Memo No. 7 dated 25.06.97) @ 1% /(/

' b Verifleatipn of Remittances - (© |

The following remittances have not been verified by P.A.O. 14, Shankar Road,
Now Delhi. Henoe, the same be got verified fiom P.A.O. cancerned under intimation to

audit.
i
S. Na. Date of Deposit Amtownt
| 04.03.96 Rs. 3076.00
250 27.03.96 ; Rs. 710.00
3 27.03.96 Rs. 49544.00

Needful be done & shown to audit.




W

PARY -1
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(2012-13 TO 2014-15)
ParaNo. 1 J}) (Ref Memo No. 3 dt. 12.02.16 )
—
\O\X{em o e

Sub. Non Recovery of RS §,68- from Pelhj Sikh Gurdwara Managomer

Commlttee

As per Section -37 (1) of the Delhi Sikh gwares Act -1971, “The selaries and

allowances paysble to the Director Gurdwura Electionor 0 the officers and other employees
eugngedfortlwwndwtofeleedomtottwco itae, shall be defrayed out of the Ced
fund of Indie in the first instance, but shall be recoverable from the Comymitte
Gurdwara Fund after the close of each finfincial year.”

While test eudit of the secord provided it has been fomm

The point was also raised in the last audit repor in 2009 and pointed out the recovery of Rs,
6642991/<which has been included in the scovery of Rs. 21314683/-., Department  should
:ake flecessary steps 1o recover the-aipount of Rs. 213,14,683/- ( upto March 2015} after duc
&rification, or take up the m

1

As per tule 194 -C of Income Tax Act, TDS should be deducted from the contractor, any
person responsible for paying any sum to any resident for carrying out any work (including
supply of lsbour) in pursuince of a contract between the contrector, 8 Pperson
responsible/specified shallmmemueﬂmeditofmhmmwmemmtofﬂmwtoru
mcﬁmeofpaymmﬂaemfinmshorbyimofachnqueordm&orbyanyothermodeslmuld
deduct &n amounte:qmltotwo[Z%)pmantwhmthepaymmtisbeingmademapcmnomw
than an mdividual or & Hindy undivided family. .

RIS




3 7
. | 644
- During test audit of Directorate of Gurdwara Election for the period of 2012-13 1 2014-
15 it has been found that an amount of Rs. 39452w-mpuidtoMfsSponCammunimﬁonin
connection with publication of advertisement in different newspapers, vide hill no. 212 dt.
31.03.2014, but the income Tax (TDS) of Rs. 7890/- hes niot been deductod.
Department may please recover the Tex amount of Rs. 7890/- from M/s Span

QerHae) oy Pl HOY)

While test audit it has been foumc}tlmon the election training day for polling and | Wés L:ktﬂ "fi"- hn f
O olg Siaff refreshment was provided 1o the saff for which an ount of Rs. 199125/, F¥* IAdit]D 7
(177000 +22125 {vax)) was paid to Mss. Satpal Caterers & Crockery servicss, vide CB.288 dt. [Phe-tolintifise)

-

22-03-13,bmmsmcomﬂx@_2}¢§:mumﬁngm Rs.35407- has not been deducted. orhq

gl

Dapmhnomismqumdtokindlyracforwinammofm 3540/- from M/s. Satpal
%&Cm@%m,oﬁamghmofhmmbmwmoﬁn lovel. __

Para No'3 (G . (RefmemoNo.5& 7 dt. 17.02,16 & 18.62.16)
Sub. .

Recovery of DVAT (TDS) amoxnting to Rs, 41173/ — Feks = 34433|—

Aspersectiou36AofDe1hivalucaddedtax(‘DVA‘I’)uthDM.dsductionofmxzt
source (TDS) on account of VAT liability on execution of works contract and its timely
deposition in appropriste Government treasury by every person, including central/ state
goveraments, union, territory administrations, goverament Department including PWD, CPWD
etc., Govt, undertaking, Govt. Authorities/ Boards, Local Bodies, railways, Cantonment Boards,
Hospitals etc., who is responsible for'makjng any payment to any contractor/ operator for
execution of works contract, Inmscﬂ;emnoumofoomaismomﬂmnlomof-thewmm
wmdjngnepamnemwagmcies(wnmcms)mﬂmﬁubkwdedwTDSatﬂ:eMbed
rates while making payment to contractor. The rate amended by the department from time to

time is given below

Period Rate of TDS from registered | From un registered
contractor contrector

01.04.2005 to0 31.01.2011 2% 2%

01.02.2011 10 15.01.2013 2% ' 4%

16.01.2013 on wards 4% 6%

The rate of TDS was revised @ 4% uniformly w.e.f, 16.01.13, for all type of contractors,
vide circular no. F.3(lO)/Fin(Rev-l)fZOlQl.-13fds-VIf49-56 dt. 17.01.2013, issued by the Principal

Secretary (Finance) ‘
~b® PA—




~ (@ e

2 After taking the approval of Finance Department, GNCT of Delhi, and before the
dlection the Electoral Rolls were revised, and the printing work of Electoral Rolls was got
executed through a private agency i.e M/s. DIPS Technology, Hasanpur Villege, Delhi, While
serutiny of the file it has been found that an amount of Rs. 16,73,595/- has been spent on the
printing of main Electoral Rolis and throe supplementary rolls, but while making payment the
VAT (TDS) of Rs. 34093/- bas not been deducted. The detail of payment and tax thereon is
given below

S1.No CB No. and Date Taxable Amount Tax to be recovered
1) 212 dt. 31.03.2012 1363850.00 27278.00
02 33 dt. 01.06.2012 119295.00 2386.00
03 293 dt. 26.03.2013 110715.00 4425.00
= TOTAL 34093.00

Depmunemmaygotregmeredthmselmwnhtthepumdemde&Tm
(DTT), Govt. Of NCT of Delhi, and obtained the TIN Number, and the VAT (TDS) amounting
1o Rs. 34093/~ may be recovered from M/s. DIPS Technology and deposit in Govt. accounts,
under the intimation o audit and other such type of the cases mey be reviewed at departrment
level.

- Qe by el b
! | wia Ly o,
During the sentiny of the file related to the rcﬁ;uiment to the staff of election polling |~ Mo [ fAwds Hp# 0l
and counting on training day for which an amount’ of Rs. 199125/ (177000422125 (vat)) was |ppo-loligs [ 180!
paid to M/s. Setpal Caterers & Crockery services, vide cB-zss at 220713, but the VAT @ 4% | a4 jefu Iy
amounting 10 Rs.708(/- has not heendwilcted.

-~
e

Funher,mﬁlehasbeeupmvldedwaudltfwmwhmhhcanbeamdthmm
pmeedurewasadopudjorthcselecuonost Satpal Caterers & Crockery services, .

Department i ‘requested to kindly repever an amount of Ra. 7080/- from  Mys. Satpal
Camus&Cmukerysemoes,mdwthegtﬁJMQnmmumdommWOfﬂmmmy
be reviewed af office level.

. —pRMAS




) € -

[

e

Para 4/® o~ La 4l (Ref mewo no. 4 dt. 15.02.16)
Sub. Irregylar purchase of Laptop

As per Circular No. F10 (6)2005/1T/3139-68 dated 24.07.2008 in which it has been
mentioned that the powers for the purchase of compater hardware, software and accessories etc.,
bereby delegated to all Pr, Secretarics/Secretaries. However Technical Clearance of Depastment
of IT, Delhi Secretariat, GNCT is still required in every case. Further vide circular no.
F.8/372010-AC/DS [/1273-1289 dated 23.09.2011 issued by Pr. Secretary (Fin), on delegation
of enhanced financial power to Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries of Government of NCT of Debhi, &t
SLoo 7 “Pucchase of computer, (including Laptops, Printer and Computer Furniture) in which the
fivanciel powers have been enhanced but the items can only be purchased subject to the approval
of TEC of [T Department. Al

While scrutiny of the file (F/1/96/2012/DGE) pettains to the purchase of a Laptop for
Director Gurdwera Election, in which it has been found that the department finalized to purchese
a computer notebook model ne. DELL V-3350 having total cost of Rs. 60216/~ + taxes on
DGS&D rate contract from M/s. Agmate! India Pvt. Ltd., for which the permission from the IT
Department was obtained on 15.10.12.

On 21.11.12 the file was again sent to IT Dopartment stating that the above model DELL
V-3350 is not available with the company, so thé permission may be granted to purchase the
higher version of Dell Model No. 3460 (not covered under DGS&D raie contract), but the
pmpoaa!wnsmdownbytheﬂdepmummmﬁngmm?lmxmmchpwpwlﬁchm
approved earlier, ag per procurement policy of GNCT™.

hswadofmnchasingthesamemodelthedepamnommanothcrmoddDELL
Inspiron 15:i7, from M/s. Intelligent Communication System India Lid. beving total cost of Rs.
63,371/-, withowt taking technical clearance from [T Department.

Aamstachﬂealappmvavclwmeﬁummeﬂmpmemhasmtbmowathe
pmhmofla@pishwguluand&mmemayplusebemgﬂuiwdﬁomthanepmmt
and Finence Department of GNCT of Delht.

\

Ao} frar—=>

Yisa

LY




G

Mﬁ] (Ref to memo 50 1, 1(a) (b) dated 10.02.16 & 18.02.16)
AL R

S - Prod f

Drsring test sudit for tie period 2012-13 to 2014-15 of Directarate of Gurdwara Election
ﬂnfoliowingmordbasmtbecnpmvidedwmdh,thosamemayb:prwidadmnmaudtt.

1. Stock Register of Electoral Roli
2. Property register

3. Record’ list of unserviccable store,
4 LTC advance register '

$. Contingeat Advance Register

6. Over time Register

7. Medical reimbursement register
8. Postage Stamp A/C

SLatar

(Des Raj Puris)
AO/IAO
! Party No. 5

Ll




TN

o )
-~ E’Lr"/

PART - I

/,\ oo o«»ﬁ CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(2015-2021)

: 6,25,93,03,1!-1‘mm Delhi Sikh gu;gwgra Mgnaggmgnt
(Ref. Audit Memo No.  dated 03.12.2021).

As per Section 17 (1) of the Delln Sikh Gurdwaras Act, 1971, “The salaries and allowances
payable to the Director Gurdwara Election or to the officers and other smiployees enpaged for the
conduct of elections to the committes, shall be defrayed out of the 2solidated Fund of India in the
first instances, but shall be recoverable from the Committe debit to the Gurdwara Fund afier the
close of each financial year.”

Duning the test audit of the pfd provided it has been found that an amount of
Rs. 6,9502,033/ for the period 201516 to 3020-21 has been made by the Director of Gurdwara
Election on account of salary allowances for the officers and other employees for conduct of
election to the Committee i the first instance as per the above mentioned section 37 (1) of the Dethi
Sikh Gurdwaras Act, F971.

I
The details gfSuch expenditure i$ given below:-

EXPENDITURE ON ENPENCITURE ON TOTAL Amou ta be
SALARY {Rs.) WAGES {Rs.) EXPENDITURE BY DGE |
{Rs.)

2015-16 49,57.894 4 9,872,960 59,45 854

L

"2016-17 ¢4.71,638 38,16,291 1,02,87,929 1,02,87,829
2017-18 82,57,885 19,43,72/ 1,02,01,608 1,02,01,608 j
[_2013-19 89,43,241 80,314 1,09,23,555 1,09,23,555 _‘

I‘ 2019-20 \ 58,41,187 T 1951718 1,17,92,90 1,17.92,501
’ 3
202021 ] myﬂ 79,28,052 7,03,50,186 l 2,03.50,186 ]

[ TOTAL 1 us. 6,95,02,033/-

Record related to the recovery of amount of Rs. 6,95,02,033/- was nat provided 10 audir. The
e may be recovered from the Delli Sikh Gurdwara Management Committee {DSGMC) and
deposited in Govi. Account under intimation to the audi.

/‘&"'/-/‘
&




6/

L

2

‘\\|

—

i

PARA N0 2:- Non-Provision of Records and aver_pavment made to M/s, Space 4 Business
Softtions 'vi, i, {Rel-Audit Memo No.2 dt 06, 12.2021)

a) The Internal Audit of HOO, Directorate of Gurudwara Election, Vikas Bhawan,
Delhi for the audit period 01.07.2015 to 31.03.2021 has been undertaken w.e.f, 01.11.2021
and while going through the file of Hiring of videographers and photographers for the
Gurudwara Elections-2017, it is noticed that the work for the same rates was awarded to
M/s. Space 4 Business Solutions Pyt Ltd. on 03.02.2017 an the basis of rated adopted by
Department of Trade and Taxes. It is further found that the Department of Trade and
Taxed had adopted the rates of the office of Dy. Commissioner (North). The terms and

conditions of DC{north) on which for hiring the services executed were not found in the file,
from which it could be

The Terms and condition finalized by the office of DC{North) were not provided by |
the Dte. of Gurudwara Elections, the same may be arranged and shown ta next audit.

b) During the test audit 'of the record and contingent bills, it is noticed that in
contingent Bill No.CB-354 dated 30.03.2017, M/s. Space 4 Business solutions Pvt. Ltd. has
overcharged from the department in respect of photography and videography charges in
respect of services provided by them at the time of Gurudwara Elections-2017. As per
work order issued by the department on 03.02.2017, the details are as under:-

S.No. | Item Approved Rates |
'T Full day (08 hours) digital vidcograghy with speratar (including VO & o) | 1725/ .-
:T Haif 'da_-,'"fba r'.ﬁ-.us] tigital wideography with obvr'at-or (includirg DVD &CD] ' | 850/ -
3 ’ 2457 iwifhaul hr‘lralki dif;i;al ;.-'ideugraphylr--\;\;}'th opéralor' [.im:l.ud-l-ng DVD & RIZDJI ; -3’-5[_)-66,?-_ L
._.i._.. 1 E_':lr‘_l huu;b - - A 3 e M . i o) e S T T4-U;r: VEpan e e
s | Digital still photagraphy including DVD (08 haurs) BRI L M i
i | Digital stell photogeaphy including VO (04 hours) 7504 - i
s . Estrahours b ST S ]
8 | Album, 100 photos [IXa)sice sx7 T T T T T T s e 150 |
Details of overcharging done by the contractor is a5 andere. .~ B L T
S_No.ﬁxll ND. [cbrtlrmlor) .f-lmm 5 Payment made : Payment due : Over
j B : ¢ payment ‘
|1 | 58PL/2016 17/0006 | Providing - of | 32X850-37300 T 37X 75024000 | 3200 |
dated 25.03.2017 | phowgrapher ‘
: I 104 hours duty} f : | ."
! ! |
oL SBPLIIOT6 1770407  Providing  of | 592 X Be0=248390 | 297X 750=219000 29200 |

| dalod 25039017 . pholographer _ :
} | {04 hoars duty) [ ' ; :




s
(S /
f_,/
/ t
3| SBPLIZOIG17/0401  Providing of | 09 X 850=7650 09x750=675¢  |g00 1
' daled 25.03.2017 phutographor
(04 hours duty}
4 | SBPL/2016-17/0400  Providing  of | 03 X 850-2550 03X 75022250 300
! dated 25.03.2017 phuotographer i
(04 hours duty}
]
5| SBPL/2016 17/0408  Providing  of | 142 X1725=244950 | 142 X 1500=213000 ; 31950 .
dated 25.03.2007 photoprapher
(08 hours guty)
s , LS55

Over payment made to the contractor inclusive of taxes will be as under:-

Overpayment made : 65550.00

+ Service Tax €& 14% : 9177.00

+ Swachh Bharat Cess @ 0.50% : 328.00

+ Krishi Kalyan Cess@ 0.50% : : 328.00
Total H Rs.75383.00

The recovery of Rs.75 383/ may be made from the abave mentioned Contractor
after due verification of facté and figures under intimation to the audit. All other similar
cases, If any, may be reviewed and recovery, if any, may be made under intimation to the

audit =
o
A




The rate of subscription towards DGEHS were further revis
Services OM NO.F-ES[H[)-"DGEHS“40:'0“5f09f204ﬂ73-204243, dated 02/05/2017. The revised rates
are shown below:- g
DGEHS subseription rates w.ef. 81/02/2017

ed w.e.f. 01/02/2017 vide Dte. of Health

Levels in the Pay Matrix as per 7° CPC [ Subscription under DGEHS
Llevel:21t0 5 | Rs. 250

}Tevelr. 6 Rs. 450

\rl.evel'. 7toll Rs. 650
Level 12 & above Rs. 1000

During the test check of pay bill registers for the audit period,

it has been observed that in the

following cases, the subscription tpwards DGEHS has been deducted Jess than the rates memioned in
the above tables from the salary-‘of velow mentioned employees. The Jetails are as under:-

HC [ to April, 2017

S, | Name & Level Period Amaunt of Amount Amount of
NO.| Designation DGEHS Deducted | Recovery
of the Emplayee subscription (Rs.) (Rs.)

(Mr./Ms.) due
| (Rs.)
1 | Jogender Singh, | 10 February, 2017 | 650%3 =1950 325x3=975 | 975/
E.O. to April, 2017
’ {3 Manths)
1 i 1
2 | Parvinder Singh, | 8 - ‘Februan,r_ 2017 —issma 21850 32532975 | 975/
ARQ to April, 2017
E {3 Months)
parvinder Kaur, | 7 [ fabruary, 2017 | 650x3 =1950 325x3=975 | 975/

(3 Maonths)

|

February, 2017
to April, 2017

Dinesh Chand | 4 1
Sharma, JOC

(3 Months)

j 250x3=750

125x3-
=375




&

”
6 | Ranbir  Singh, February, 2017 | 450x3=1350 225x3=675 | 675/-
UoC 1o April, 2017
(3 Months)
6 | Kaptan Singh, February, 2017 | 250x3=750 125x3=375 | 375/-
LoC to April, 2017
(3'Months]
7 | Ram Xhilawan, “February, 2017 | 250x3=750 125x3=375 | 375/
LoC tao April, 2017
{3 Months)
8 Tej Ram, LDC February, 2017 250x3=750 125%3=37% 375/-
to April, 2017
i3 Months}
9 Gir Raj Singh, February, 2017 250x3=750 125x3=37% 3754-
H]olo to April, 2017
(3 Months)
b |
10 | Sumit  Xumar, February, 2017 250x3=750 125%3=375 375/-
’ D¢ to April, 2017
il (3 Months}
l TOTAL Rs. 5,850/-
)

The recovery of Rs.5,850/- may

be made from the above mentioned emplo

vees after due

verification of facts and figures under infimation to the audit. All other similar cases, if any, may alse

be reviewed and recovery, if any,

may be made under

intitnation to the audit.

)ﬁ




As per the provisions given in Rule 115 10 117 of Receipl and Payi
advances drawn is to be adjusted within one month from the date of d
refunded immediately to Government Account if the purpose for
not been served. As per the information dated 06-i2-2Q2
Election, GNCTD, shewing the status of outstanding &
2020-21. it has been cbserved that a huge amount is |
cutslanding cantingent advances drawn and not adj

nt Rules, 1983, contingent

al of arount or amount to be
hich the advance was drawn has
provided by the Dte. of Gurdwara
nces during the audit period 2015-16 10
ing un-adjusted for a long time. The details of

ted till date are given below:-

S. | Name of Purpose of Advanc Amount of advance Date of Balance of
Ne | Employees | with date Adjustm | Advence
Agency ent of
advaace
1] M{s ICSIL Advapte payment of 1 4 Rs. 46697/- ACB- Nil Rs. 46697:-
mafith equivalent wages 159
2141172016
Z
2| East Delbi Payment ta East Delhi Rs. 196000/~ dated Nil Rs. 396000/
i Munis ipal Corporation
for4ethag up of 66 ALR-252
polling stations 910
3} MYs ICSIL Advance payment }( 11746/~ dated il Rs. 11746/
{difference due 10 ACB-44
increase of wages) ot 1 4 _
month equivalent wa 14/06/2019
a 41 DDG (DGE] Advance paymentio 23 Rs. 2,30,000/- dated Nil Rs. 2,30,000+-
Cheque
ACB-8]
09/09/2020
5.4 Delhi E- ﬁvam.;e payment of Rs. 1022350/ dated Nil Rs. 1022380/
Governanee Total Amount of.
Society 25,55,880 for ACB-113
developing and
/142
maintaining Gurdwara e
and Election Portal of
T General Election o
DSGMC-2021
/6/ TOTAL | Rs. 17,06,793

The above mentioned outstanding advances may be adjusted urgently under intimation to the audit,

(IAO/Party No.-Il)




Directorate of Gurdwara Election, VikasBhawan, New Delhi

CURRENT AUDIT REPORT (2021-22 to 2022-23)
PARA's

Directorate of Gurdwara Election, VikasBhawan, New Delhi

period 2021-22 to 2022-23

PARA 01: - Non-adjustment of Contingent Advances amounting to
Rs.7826726/-
(Ref. audit memo No.09 dated 24.07.2023)

As per provisions given in Rule 115 to 117 of Receipt and Payment Rules,
1983, contingent advances drawn is to be adjusted within one month from the date
of drawl of amount or amount to be refunded immediately to Government Account if
the purpose for which the advance was drawn has not been served. As per the
information dated 06.12.2021 provided by the Dte. Of Gurdwara Election, GNCTS,
showing the status of outstanding advances during the audit period 2021-22 to
2022-23. It has been observed that a huge amount is lying un-adjusted for a long
time. The details of outstanding contingent advances drawn and not adjusted till
details are given below:-

—

S

y 2

[S. [ Name of | Purpose of | Amount of | Date  of | Balance of
N | Employees/ Advance Advance with | Adjustme | Advance
O | Agencies | Date nt of
x | Advance
1 | East Delhi | Setting up | 4,55,000, ACB-26 | Nil 4,55,000/-
Municipal Polling  Station | Dated 10.08.21
Corporation During DSGMC
Election-2021
2 | North Delhi | Setting up | 12,88,000, ACB- | Nil 12,88,000/-
Municipal Polling  Station | 27 Dated 10.08.21
Corporation During DSGMC
55 | Election-2021 '
3 | New Delhi | Setting up | 56,000, ACB-28 | Nil 56,000/-
Municipal Polling  Station | Dated 10.08.21
Council During DSGMC
Election-2021 T
4 | South Delhi | Setting up | 21,07,000, ACB- | Nil 21,07,000/-
Municipal Polling  Station | 31 Dated 10.08.21 ,
Corporation During DSGMC | ’
Election-2021 §
5 |23 AERO/ Zonal | Payment to 23|1,15,000, ACB-34 | Nil 1,15,000/-
Officer AERO for Day to | Dated 22.04.21
Day Expenditure
During DSGMC
Election-2021
(Rs.5000 Each)

L



1)

Directorate of Gurdwara Election, VikasBhawan, New Delhi

| 6 | Delhi Police On Account of | 16,50,000, ACB- | Nil 16,50,000/-
Diet Money To | 116 Dated
Delhi Police Staff | 04.08.21
During DSGMC
_ Election-2021
7 | Dinesh Chand | Medical Advance | 4,48,933, MB-213 | Nil 4,48,933/-
Sharma, Retd. Dated 06.03.23
uDC
Total - 61,19,933/-

outstanding

The point was also raised in the audit report of 2015-21 and pointed out the
outstanding advances adjustment of Rs.1706793/- which has been included in the

advances

of

(6119933+1706793=7826726/-)

Rs.7826726/-)

upto

March

2023

The Details of old outstanding Advance Contingency Bills amounting to
Rs.1706793 of Audit Period 2015-21 are as under:-

S. | Name of | Purpose of | Amount of | Date of [ Balance of
N | Employees/ Advance Advance with | Adjustme | Advance
O | Agencies Date nt of
g Advance
1 | M/s ICSIL Advance payment | 46697, ACB-169 | Nil 46697/-
of One and a Half | Dated 21.11.16
month  equivalent |
| wages
| 2 | East Delhi | Setting up 06 | 396000, ACB-252 | Nil 396000/-
Municipal Polling Stations Dated 19.02.17
| Corporation
3 | M/sICSIL | Advance payment | 11746, ACB-44 | Nil 11746/-
(difference due to | Dated 14.06.19
increase of wages)
of One and a Half
month  equivalent
. wages
4 | DDO (DGE) | Advance payment | 230000, ACB-81 | Nil 230000/-
Cheque |to 23 ERO’s for | Dated 09.09.20
day to day
expenses for
general Election to
| DseMc-2021 | __ |
5 | Delhi E- | Advance payment | 1,15,000, ACB-34 | Nil 1,15,000/-
Governance of total amount of | Dated 22.04.21
society 2555880/- for
department of | developing and
information and | maintaining
technology Gurdwara election
| portal of general
S S | election to




e

Directorate of Gurdwara Election, VikasBhawan, New Delhi

DSGMC-2021

Total 1706793/-

The outstanding advances may be adjusted urgently under intimation to the

audit. M



Directorate of Gurdwara Election, VikasBhawan, New Delhi

PARA 02:-Recovery of Rs.114807342/- From Delhi Sikh Gurdwara Management
Committee.
(Ref. audit memo No.10 dated 25.07.2023)

As per section 37(1) of the Delhi Sikh Gurdwaras Act, 1971, “The salaries and
allowances payable to the Director Gurdwara Election or to the officers and other
employees engaged for the conduct of elections to the committee, shall be defrayed
out of the Consolidated Fund of India in the first instances, but shall be recoverable
from the committee by debit to the Gurdwara Fund after the close of each financial
year.”

During the test audit of the record provided it has been found that an amount
of Rs.23990626/- For the period 2021-22 to 2022-23 has been made by the Director
of Gurdwara Election on account of salary and allowances for the officers and other

employees for the conduct of election to the committee in the first instance as per
above mentioned section 37(1) of the Delhi'Gurdwaras Act,1971.

The details of such expenditure are given below:-

Financial Expenditure | Expenditure Total Amount to be
Year on Salary | on Wages | Expenditure Recovered
(Rs.) (Rs.) by DGE (Rs.) |(Rs.) from
it DSGMC
2021-22 10170118 3426640 13596758 | 13596758/-
2022-23 19104425 11289443 | 10393868 ~110393868/-
EoC NS e | = 23990626/-

The point was also raised in the audit report of 2012-15, 2015-21 and pointed
out the recovery of Rs.21314683 (2012-15), Rs. 69502033 (2015-21) which has
been included in the recovery of Rs.114807342/- upto March 2023
(23990626+21314683+69502033=1 14807342/-)

Department should take necessary steps to recover the amount of

Rs.114807342/- (upto March 2023) after due verification of facts and figure under
intimation to audit.

> )



I/

Directorate of Gurdwara Election, VikasBhawan, New Delhi

PARA 03: - Non Credit Unclaimed Security Amount lying for More Than
Three Complete Account Years in Government Consolidated
Fund.
(Ref. audit memo No.12 dated 26.07.2023)

Election | Rate of | Number of | Number of | Total Total Balance/Un-
Year Security | Candidates | Candidates | Security Amount of | claimed
Amount For | who who Deposited | Security Security
Contesting Deposited withdrawal | Amount Withdrawal | Amount
the Election | the Security | the during After from
by the | Amount for | Deposited | Contesting | Completio | Contested
Candidates | Contesting Security the n of | Candidates
the Election | Amount Election Election
after | Process
Completion
of Election
Process
2012 5000/- S99 55 16,75,000 | 2,75,000 14,00,000
2017 5000/- 430 54 21,50,000 |2,70,000 18,80,000
Total 1 38,25,000 |5,45,000 32,80,000

The above Unclaimed security amounts are lying for more than three
complete account years is Rs.32,80,000. As per Rule 189 of Receipt & Payment
Rules, at the close of March each year, all deposits or balances unclaimed for more
than Three complete account years shall be credited to the Government under the
consolidation fund.

The aforementioned unclaimed amount has to be credited urgently to the
Government under the consolidate funds under intimation to the audit and other
financial year cases may also be reviewed by the Department itself.

P

(Dinesh Kum hawan)
Inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No.VII



